

APL-2023-00121

To be argued by:
ANDREA W. TRENTO
5 minutes requested

**State of New York
Court of Appeals**

In the Matter of the Application of
ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN, et al.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents-Respondents,

-and-

INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS BRADY, et al.,

Respondents-Respondents,

TIM HARKENRIDER, et al.,

Intervenors-Respondents-Appellants.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

**BRIEF FOR KATHY HOCHUL AND LETITIA JAMES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREA W. TRENTO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Amici Curiae
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8656
(212) 416-8962 (f)
andrea.trento@ag.ny.gov

Dated: October 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Constitutional Background	4
B. Redistricting Following the 2020 Census and the <i>Harkenrider</i> Proceeding	6
C. Proceedings Below	10
1. Supreme Court	10
2. Appellate Division, Third Department.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
POINT I	
THE COURT-DRAWN CONGRESSIONAL MAP CURRENTLY IN PLACE IS LEGALLY DEFICIENT AND SHOULD BE REDRAWN PURSUANT TO AN IRC-DRIVEN PROCESS	14
A. The Legislature and IRC Have Constitutionally Mandatory Roles in Remediating Defective Redistricting Maps.	14
B. A Court May Order a Mid-Decade Modification to a Reapportionment Plan Despite the Durational Default.....	20

	Page
C. This Court’s Decision in <i>Harkenrider</i> Should Not Be Read to Foreclose Revision of the Judicially Drawn Remedial Congressional Map.	23
D. Petitioners’ Requested Relief Is Supported by the Policies Underlying Both the 2014 Amendments and Redistricting More Generally.	30
POINT II	
THIS COURT MAY CONSTRUE THE PETITION LIBERALLY TO CONSTITUTE A CHALLENGE TO THE COURT-DRAWN CONGRESSIONAL MAP.....	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bruni v. City of New York</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 319 (2004)	21
<i>Cohn v. Lionel Corp.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 559 (1968)	36
<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 253 (2022)	16
<i>First National City Bank v. City of New York Finance Administration</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 87 (1975)	37
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 31471(U) (Sup. Ct. Steuben County 2022).....	9, 28
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , Index No. E2022-0116CV (Sup. Ct. Steuben County June 2, 2022)	29
<i>Kentopp v. Anchorage</i> , 652 P.2d 453 (Alaska 1982).....	21
<i>Matter of 89 Christopher Inc. v. Joy</i> , 44 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep’t 1974).....	21
<i>Matter of Breslin v. Connors</i> , 10 A.D.3d 471 (3d Dep’t 2004).....	15
<i>Matter of DeVera</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 423 (2018)	14
<i>Matter of Empire Ctr. for N.Y. State Policy v. New York State Teachers’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 438 (2013)	23, 27

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	passim
<i>Matter of Katherine B. v. Cataldo</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 196 (2005)	36-37
<i>Matter of New York Pub. Interest Research Group v. Dinkins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 377 (1994)	14
<i>Matter of Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 212 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	7, 15, 25, 32
<i>Matter of Red Hook/Gowanus Chamber of Commerce v. New York City Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 452 (2005)	36
<i>Matter of Waldbaum’s #122 v. Board of Assessors of City of Mount Vernon</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 818 (1983)	14-15
<i>People ex rel. James v. Schofield</i> , 199 A.D.3d 5 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	2
<i>People v. Badji</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 393 (2021)	20
<i>Quintal v. Kellner</i> , 264 N.Y. 32 (1934)	34
<i>Rohrbach v. Germania Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 62 N.Y. 47 (1875)	29
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	33
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016).....	21

New York Constitution

Art. III,	
§ 4(b)	2, 5, 17, 18
§ 4(c)	5
§ 4(e)	6, 16, 20
§ 5	passim
§ 5-b(a).....	5, 14, 18-19, 32
Art. IV, § 3	2, 16
Art. XIX, § 1	4

Statutes

Ch. 127, 2023 N.Y. Laws.....	7
Ch. 633, 2021 N.Y. Laws.....	6
C.P.L.R. 103.....	37
Executive Law § 63	2
Uncons. Laws (McKinney)	
§ 4221	35
§ 4222	35-36
§ 4225	35-36

Miscellaneous Authorities

<i>Election 2014: Get a Look at Staten Island’s Sample Ballot</i> , Staten Island Advance (Nov. 3, 2014), https://www.silive.com/news/2014/11/what_voters_should_know_come_t.html	31
Off. of the N.Y. State Att’y Gen., <i>Opinions by Subject</i> (n.d.), https://ag.ny.gov/libraries-documents/opinions/opinions-subject	2

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Senate Introducer’s Mem., Concurrent Resolution to Amend N.Y. Const. art. 3 (Mar. 15, 2012) (S. 6698/A. 9526), https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2011/s6698	4
Zach Williams, <i>New York State Assembly District Line Approved–Signed into Law by Hochul</i> , N.Y. Post (Apr. 24, 2023), https://nypost.com/2023/04/24/new-york- state-assembly-district-lines-approved-signed-into-law- by-hochul/	7
